STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

TO: Sponsors of the National School Lunch Program and School Breakfast Program

FROM: Shannon K. Yearwood, Bureau Chief MW

Bureau of Child Nutrition Programs
DATE: July 1, 2024

SUBJECT: Operational Memorandum No. 13-24
State Severe Need School Breakfast Program Grant for School Year 2023-24

In accordance with legislative changes regarding available grants and funding pursuant to state
statutes for school nutrition programs for school year (SY) 2023-24, attached is a list of school
food authorities (SFA) with schools that qualify for the State Severe Need School Breakfast
Program (SBP) basic grant for SY 2023-24.

For the purpose of this grant, qualifying schools have met the following criteria:

¢ had indicated their intent to the Connecticut State Department of Education to participate
in the SBP during SY 2023-24 by the start of the school year,

e are currently a school site serving breakfast under the SBP; and

e meet the statutory definition of Severe Need in SY 2019-20 (National School Lunch
Program counts from July 1, 2019, through March 30, 2020).

Based on the availability of funds SFAs will receive approximately $2,652 per each eligible site.
Questions may be directed to Susan Alston at susan.alston@ct.gov.
SKY:saa

Attachment

Important: This is a numbered Connecticut State Department of Education (CSDE) operational
memorandum that contains important program information. Please read carefully and retain for future
reference. All CSDE operational memoranda are posted on the CSDE’s Operational Memoranda for
School Nutrition Programs webpage.
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CONNECTICUT STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

BUREAU OF FISCAL SERVICES

2023-2024 STATE SCHOOL BREAKFAST GRANT
BASIC GRANT ENTITLEMENTS

DISTRICT
CODE

~ W N

12
13
14
15
17
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
32

34
36
37
41
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43
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45
47
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71
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77
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80
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84
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DISTRICT
NAME

ANSONIA
ASHFORD
BERLIN
BETHEL
BLOOMFIELD
BOLTON
BOZRAH
BRANFORD
BRIDGEPORT
BRISTOL
CANTERBURY
CANTON
CHAPLIN
CHESHIRE
CHESTER
CLINTON
COLCHESTER
COVENTRY
CROMWELL
DANBURY
DEEP RIVER
DERBY

EAST HADDAM
EAST HAMPTON

EAST HARTFORD

EAST HAVEN
EAST LYME
EAST WINDSOR
ELLINGTON
ENFIELD
ESSEX
FAIRFIELD
FARMINGTON
GLASTONBURY
GRANBY
GREENWICH
GRISWOLD
GROTON
GUILFORD
HAMDEN
HARTFORD
HEBRON

KENT
KILLINGLY
LEBANON
LEDYARD
LISBON
MANCHESTER
MANSFIELD
MARLBOROUGH
MERIDEN
MIDDLETOWN
MILFORD
MONTVILLE
NAUGATUCK

2023-2024
BASIC
GRANT

10, 609
2,652
13,261
13,261
18,565
5,304
2,652
13,261
95,480
31,827
5,304
7,957
5,304
13,261
2,652
7,957
10, 609
13,261
10, 609
50,392
2,652
10, 609
7,957
10, 609
31,827
21,218
13,261
7,957
13,261
21,218
2,652
15,913
18,566
15,913
5,304
18,566
10, 609
18,566
5,304
26,522
111,393
5,304
2,652
13,261
7,957
13,261
2,652
34,479
7,957
2,652
34,479
26,522
34,479
13,261
23,870

08:20 Tuesday,

June 11,

2024

48



CONNECTICUT STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
BUREAU OF FISCAL SERVICES

2023-2024 STATE SCHOOL BREAKFAST GRANT

DISTRICT
CODE

89

91

93

94

95

96
100
101
102
103
104
106
109
110
111
113
114
116
119
121
122
124
125
126
128
131
132
133
134
135
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
146
147
148
151
152
153
154
155
156
159
160
162
163
164
165
166
169

BASIC GRANT ENTITLEMENTS

DISTRICT
NAME

NEW BRITAIN
NEW FAIRFIELD
NEW HAVEN
NEWINGTON
NEW LONDON
NEW MILFORD
NORTH CANAAN
NORTH HAVEN
NORTH STONINGTON
NORWALK
NORWICH

OLD SAYBROOK
PLAINFIELD
PLAINVILLE
PLYMOUTH
PORTLAND
PRESTON
PUTNAM

ROCKY HILL
SALEM
SALISBURY
SEYMOUR
SHARON
SHELTON
SIMSBURY
SOUTHINGTON
SOUTH WINDSOR
SPRAGUE
STAFFORD
STAMFORD
STONINGTON
STRATFORD
SUFFIELD
THOMASTON
THOMPSON
TOLLAND
TORRINGTON
TRUMBULL
VERNON
VOLUNTOWN
WALLINGFORD
WATERBURY
WATERFORD
WATERTOWN
WESTBROOK
WEST HARTFORD
WEST HAVEN
WETHERSFIELD
WILLINGTON
WINCHESTER
WINDHAM
WINDSOR
WINDSOR LOCKS
WOLCOTT
WOODSTOCK

2023-2024
BASIC
GRANT

37,131
5,304
108,741
7,957
13,261
13,261
2,652
15,913
5,304
53,044
23,870
7,957
13,261
13,261
10, 609
10, 609
5,304
7,957
7,957
2,652
2,652
10, 609
2,652
21,218
18,566
29,174
15,913
2,652
10, 609
55,696
10, 609
34,479
10, 609
7,957
7,957
10, 609
15,913
15,913
18,566
2,652
31,827
74,262
13,261
13,261
7,957
39,783
23,870
21,218
5,304
5,304
18,566
15,913
10, 609
13,261
2,652

08:20 Tuesday,

June 11,

2024
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CONNECTICUT STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

BUREAU OF FISCAL SERVICES

2023-2024 STATE SCHOOL BREAKFAST GRANT

DISTRICT
CODE

201
204
205
207
208
210
213
214
215
216
217
218
241
242
244
245
253
264
265
268
269
279
280
283
285
286
289
290
294
296
297
901

BASIC GRANT ENTITLEMENTS

DISTRICT
NAME

DISTRICT NO.
DISTRICT NO.
DISTRICT NO.
DISTRICT NO.
DISTRICT NO. 8
DISTRICT NO. 10
DISTRICT NO. 13
DISTRICT NO. 14
DISTRICT NO. 15
DISTRICT NO. 16
DISTRICT NO. 17
DISTRICT NO. 18

CREC

EdAdvance

ACES

LEARN

EASTCONN

INTEGRATED DAY

ISAAC

COMMON GROUND

BRIDGE

AMISTAD

NEW BEGINNINGS

PARK CITY PREP

AF BRIDGEPORT
HIGHVILLE CHART

ELM CITY COLLEGE PRP
BRASS CITY CHARTER
GREAT OAKS CHARTER
STAMFORD CHARTER SCH
CAPITOL PREP HARBOR
NORWICH FREE ACD

~ O =

N = 142

2023-2024
BASIC
GRANT

2,652
5,304
2,652
2,652
5,304
2,652

13,261

10, 609

13,261

10, 609
7,957

10, 609

31,827

31,827

10, 609

18,566

23,870
2,652
2,652
2,652
2,652
2,652
2,652
2,652
2,652
2,652
2,652
2,652
2,652
2,652
2,652

2,158,900

08:20 Tuesday,

June 11,

2024
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