

# STATE OF CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION



**TO:** Sponsors of the National School Lunch Program and School Breakfast Program

FROM: Shannon K. Yearwood, Bureau Chief Amsk Mend

**Bureau of Child Nutrition Programs** 

**DATE:** July 1, 2024

**SUBJECT:** Operational Memorandum No. 13-24

State Severe Need School Breakfast Program Grant for School Year 2023-24

In accordance with legislative changes regarding available grants and funding pursuant to state statutes for school nutrition programs for school year (SY) 2023-24, attached is a list of school food authorities (SFA) with schools that qualify for the State Severe Need School Breakfast Program (SBP) basic grant for SY 2023-24.

For the purpose of this grant, qualifying schools have met the following criteria:

- had indicated their intent to the Connecticut State Department of Education to participate in the SBP during SY 2023-24 by the start of the school year,
- · are currently a school site serving breakfast under the SBP; and
- meet the statutory definition of Severe Need in SY 2019-20 (National School Lunch Program counts from July 1, 2019, through March 30, 2020).

Based on the availability of funds SFAs will receive approximately \$2,652 per each eligible site.

Questions may be directed to Susan Alston at susan.alston@ct.gov.

SKY:saa

Attachment

Important: This is a numbered Connecticut State Department of Education (CSDE) operational memorandum that contains important program information. Please read carefully and retain for future reference. All CSDE operational memoranda are posted on the CSDE's Operational Memoranda for School Nutrition Programs webpage.

## CONNECTICUT STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION BUREAU OF FISCAL SERVICES

### 2023-2024 STATE SCHOOL BREAKFAST GRANT BASIC GRANT ENTITLEMENTS

		2023-2024
DISTRICT		BASIC
CODE	NAME	GRANT
2	ANSONIA	10,609
3	ASHFORD	2,652
7	BERLIN	13,261
9	BETHEL	13,261
11	BLOOMFIELD	18 <b>,</b> 565
12	BOLTON	5,304
13	BOZRAH	2,652
14	BRANFORD	13,261
15	BRIDGEPORT	95 <b>,</b> 480
17	BRISTOL	31,827
22	CANTERBURY	5,304
23	CANTON	7,957
24	CHAPLIN	5,304
25	CHESHIRE	13,261
26	CHESTER	2,652
27 28	CLINTON	7 <b>,</b> 957
32	COLCHESTER COVENTRY	10,609 13,261
33	CROMWELL	10,609
34	DANBURY	50,392
36	DEEP RIVER	2,652
37	DERBY	10,609
41	EAST HADDAM	7,957
42	EAST HAMPTON	10,609
43	EAST HARTFORD	31,827
44	EAST HAVEN	21,218
45	EAST LYME	13,261
47	EAST WINDSOR	7 <b>,</b> 957
48	ELLINGTON	13,261
49	ENFIELD	21,218
50	ESSEX	2,652
51	FAIRFIELD	15,913
52	FARMINGTON	18,566
54	GLASTONBURY	15,913
56 57	GRANBY	5,304
58	GREENWICH GRISWOLD	18,566 10,609
59	GROTON	18,566
60	GUILFORD	5,304
62	HAMDEN	26,522
64	HARTFORD	111,393
67	HEBRON	5,304
68	KENT	2,652
69	KILLINGLY	13,261
71	LEBANON	7 <b>,</b> 957
72	LEDYARD	13,261
73	LISBON	2,652
77	MANCHESTER	34 <b>,</b> 479
78	MANSFIELD	7,957
79	MARLBOROUGH	2,652
80	MERIDEN	34,479
83	MIDDLETOWN	26,522
84	MILFORD	34 <b>,</b> 479
86	MONTVILLE	13,261 23,870
88	NAUGATUCK	23,8/U

# CONNECTICUT STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION BUREAU OF FISCAL SERVICES

### 2023-2024 STATE SCHOOL BREAKFAST GRANT BASIC GRANT ENTITLEMENTS

		2023-2024
DISTRICT	DISTRICT	BASIC
CODE	NAME	GRANT
89	NEW BRITAIN	37,131
91	NEW FAIRFIELD	5,304
93	NEW HAVEN	108,741
94	NEWINGTON	7,957
95	NEW LONDON	13,261
96	NEW MILFORD	13,261
100	NORTH CANAAN	2,652
101	NORTH HAVEN	15,913
102	NORTH STONINGTON	5,304
103	NORWALK	53,044
104	NORWICH	23,870
106	OLD SAYBROOK	7 <b>,</b> 957
109	PLAINFIELD	13,261
110	PLAINVILLE	13,261
111	PLYMOUTH	10,609
113	PORTLAND	10,609
114	PRESTON	5,304
116	PUTNAM	7 <b>,</b> 957
119	ROCKY HILL	7 <b>,</b> 957
121	SALEM	2,652
122	SALISBURY	2 <b>,</b> 652
124	SEYMOUR	10,609
125	SHARON	2 <b>,</b> 652
126	SHELTON	21,218
128	SIMSBURY	18,566
131	SOUTHINGTON	29,174
132	SOUTH WINDSOR	15,913
133	SPRAGUE	2,652
134	STAFFORD	10,609
135	STAMFORD	55,696
137	STONINGTON	10,609
138	STRATFORD	34,479
139	SUFFIELD	10,609
140	THOMASTON	7 <b>,</b> 957
141 142	THOMPSON TOLLAND	7,957 10,609
143		15,913
144	TORRINGTON	15,913
144	TRUMBULL VERNON	18,566
147	VERNON VOLUNTOWN	2,652
148	WALLINGFORD	31,827
151	WATERBURY	74,262
152	WATERFORD	13,261
153	WATERTOWN	13,261
154	WESTBROOK	7,957
155	WEST HARTFORD	39 <b>,</b> 783
156	WEST HAVEN	23,870
159	WETHERSFIELD	21,218
160	WILLINGTON	5,304
162	WINCHESTER	5,304
163	WINDHAM	18,566
164	WINDSOR	15,913
165	WINDSOR LOCKS	10,609
166	WOLCOTT	13,261
169	WOODSTOCK	2,652
		-,

## CONNECTICUT STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION BUREAU OF FISCAL SERVICES

### 2023-2024 STATE SCHOOL BREAKFAST GRANT BASIC GRANT ENTITLEMENTS

DISTRICT CODE	DISTRICT NAME	2023-2024 BASIC GRANT
201 204 205 207 208 210 213 214 215 216 217 218 241 242 244 245 253 264 265 268 269 279 280 283 285 286 289 290 294 296 297	DISTRICT NO. 1 DISTRICT NO. 4 DISTRICT NO. 5 DISTRICT NO. 5 DISTRICT NO. 7 DISTRICT NO. 8 DISTRICT NO. 10 DISTRICT NO. 13 DISTRICT NO. 14 DISTRICT NO. 15 DISTRICT NO. 15 DISTRICT NO. 16 DISTRICT NO. 17 DISTRICT NO. 18 CREC Edadvance ACES LEARN EASTCONN INTEGRATED DAY ISAAC COMMON GROUND BRIDGE AMISTAD NEW BEGINNINGS PARK CITY PREP AF BRIDGEPORT HIGHVILLE CHART ELM CITY COLLEGE PRP BRASS CITY CHARTER GREAT OAKS CHARTER STAMFORD CHARTER SCH CAPITOL PREP HARBOR	2,652 5,304 2,652 2,652 2,652 13,261 10,609 13,261 10,609 7,957 10,609 31,827 31,827 31,827 2,652 2,65
901	NORWICH FREE ACD	2,652 ====== 2,158,900

N = 142